taxable income. Estimates of future taxable income are

based on forecast cash flows from operations and the

application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the

extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ

significantly from estimates, the ability of the company to

realise the net deferred tax assets recorded at the end of

the reporting period could be impacted.

MyBucks 2019 Annual Report
101

Performance Review
100

Country Overview Governance Risk Management Financial Statements Other Information

41

5. Transition disclosures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the effect of
replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

Category definition:
L&R Loans and receivables at amortised cost
AC Amortised cost
FVOCI Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 July 2018 is, as follows:

IAS 39 measurement
Remeasurement

of ECL

IFRS 9

Figures in € Category Amount Amount Category

Financial assets

Cash and balances with other financial institutions L&R 13,036,969 - 13,036,969 AC

Fixed deposits L&R 13,102,968 - 13,102,968 AC

Other receivables L&R 15,496,350 - 15,496,350 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 85,722,930 (1,399,296) 84,323,634 AC

Loans to related parties L&R 13,145,811 - 13,145,811 AC

Other financial assets L&R 224,104 - 224,104 AC

Financial investments (sub-note A) L&R 1,719,869 - 1,719,869 FVOCI

Non-financial assets

Investments accounted for using the equity method  5,178,949 (166,694) 5,012,255

Other assets  28,238,430 - 28,238,430

Total assets   175,866,380 (1,565,990) 174,300,390

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities AC 150,209,866 - 150,209,866 AC

Non-financial liabilities

Held for sale – liability  383,161 (29,276) 353,885

Other non-financial liabilities  1,304,444 - 1,304,444

Total assets   151,897,471 (29,276) 151,868,195

Total equity attributable to parent  6,852,251 (1,549,821) 5,302,430

Total equity attributable to non-controlling interest  17,116,658 13,107 17,129,765

Total equity   23,968,909 (1,536,714) 22,432,195

A  As of 1 July 2018, the Group has assessed its liquidity portfolio which had previously been classified as AFS financial instruments. The

Group concluded that, these instruments are managed within a business model of collecting contractual cash flows and selling the
financial assets. Accordingly, the Group has classified these investments as financial instruments measured at FVOCI.

The provision for impairment on the loans and advances to customers as at 30 June 2018 reconciles to the opening provision on 1 July 2018 as
follows:

Figures in €
Investment in
joint venture

Held for sale –